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Gold Resource Corporation Reports H1 2025
Drilling Results and Operational Improvements
at the Don David Gold Mine

31.07.2025 | Business Wire

Gold Resource Corp. (NYSE American: GORO) ("we," "us," "our" or the "Company") is pleased to report
highlights to date from its 2025 underground drilling campaign and provide an operational update from the
Company's Don David Gold Mine ("DDGM") in Oaxaca, Mexico.

This press release features multimedia. View the full release here:
https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20250730069272/en/

Plan View of H1 2025 Drill Holes
Highlights

« Drill results from the new Three Sisters Vein System continue to return consistent results that indicate
good width and grades that indicate potentially higher Net Smelter Return! values ("NSR").

e The Company has engaged Cominvi Servicios S.A. de C.V an experienced underground mining
contractor, with the benefit of their new mining equipment, to accelerate the development and access
into the higher grade Three Sisters vein systems. Since May, more than 1,350 meters of development,
including ramps and drifts, have been completed.

e The Company has begun using cut-and-fill mining methods in select areas of the mine to reduce
dilution and increase the run of mine average grade and returns.

o A third dry stack filter press has been ordered for the processing plant to increase throughput and
returns.

e Orders are in for good used equipment to replace some of our own older underground fleet. This will
reduce maintenance costs and improve our productivity.

e The process plant is under a full review to the goal to further optimize reagent use and increase
recoveries and payable metals. Initial trials already indicate the potential for promising returns.

2025 DRILLING SUMMARY

During the first half of 2025, the underground diamond drill program focused on ore definition and
grade-control within the Three Sisters vein system, as well as in select veins of the Arista system. Significant
vein widths and grades were encountered and reinforce the potential for the Three Sisters and Gloria vein
systems to be a third major mineralized vein system strategically located between and north of the Arista and
Switchback systems.

"Consistent high-grade drill intercepts, along with an improved understanding of the geology, have allowed
us to build more confidence in the mine plan of the Three Sisters system and reinforcing its role as a key
contributor to future mine production,"” stated Allen Palmiere, President and CEO of the Company. "In
addition, we are excited about the potential benefits from bringing in an experienced mining contractor along
with their new equipment, while changing out some of our old fleet with good used equipment to improve our
efficiencies and returns. We remain focused on integrating the Three Sisters system into our short-term mine
plan while continuing to advance exploration efforts aimed at driving sustainable growth and maximizing
shareholder value."

The drill result highlights presented in this press release further demonstrate the growing potential of these
vein systems. The Company believes the mine has significant potential to generate positive cash flow from
the newly defined Three Sisters and Gloria vein systems, as well as from additional zones recently identified
near existing mining areas in both the Arista and Switchback systems. The Three Sisters and Gloria vein
systems are easier to access, located near the current mine portal and at significantly higher elevations than
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those of other production areas and will result in reduced haulage distances and costs. To support access
and continued definition of these areas, targeted investment in underground development and equipment
has been initiated, including the engagement of a contract miner in Q2 2025 and the sourcing of lightly used
underground mining equipment.

2025 Dirill Results and Program: Through the first half of 2025, a total of 51 underground definition and
ore-control drill holes, totaling 6,615 meters of diamond drilling, have been completed at DDGM. The
program continues to deliver high-grade intercepts that confirm the continuity and quality of the
mineralization. These results have further defined the geologic model for the Three Sisters and Gloria vein
systems, while also upgrading mineral resources within select veins of the Arista system. The Company
plans to initiate additional exploration development in the second half of 2025 to support further infill and
expansion drilling, particularly to the northwest of the currently defined extents of the Three Sisters - Gloria
zone.

Selected grade-control drill results from the first half of 2025 at the Three Sisters vein system are presented
below. Intercepts are reported as Estimated True Widths2 ("ETW") and include Gold Equivalent3 grades
("AuEQ") and NSR.

e Hole No. 525011: Sadie 1 vein
o $840/t NSR over 4.97 meters ETW (12.67 g/t AuEQ)
e Includes: $1,625/t NSR over 2.03 meters (23.74 g/t AUEQ)

e Hole No. 525018: Sandy 5 vein
o $1,665/t NSR over 4.83 meters ETW (23.73 g/t AuEQ)
e Includes: $3,090/t NSR over 2.20 meters (43.97 g/t AuEQ)

e Hole No. 525020: Sandy 5 vein
e $1,365/t NSR over 3.52 meters ETW (19.59 g/t AuEQ)
e Includes: $2,853/t NSR over 1.33 meters (41.08 g/t AUEQ)

e Hole No. 525024: Sandy 5 vein
o $452/t NSR over 4.72 meters ETW (6.46 g/t AuEQ)
e Includes: $1,277/t NSR over 1.26 meters (18.14 g/t AuEQ)

e Hole No. 525024: Sandy 1 vein
o $529/t NSR over 3.33 meters (7.40 g/t AuEq)
e Includes: $654/t NSR over 1.25 meters (9.33 g/t AuEQ)

e Hole No. 525026: Sandy 5 vein
o $699/t NSR over 5.18 meters (10.03 g/t AuEQ)
e Includes: $1,238/t NSR over 1.32 meters (17.82 g/t AuEQ)

e Hole No. 525026: Sandy 2 vein
o $635/t NSR over 2.95 meters (9.06 g/t AUEQ)
e Includes: $1,532/t NSR over 0.71 meters (21.79 g/t AuEQ)

e Hole No. 525033: Sadie 2 vein
o $684/t NSR over 2.84 meters (9.80 g/t AUEQ)
e Includes: $2,641/t NSR over 0.51 meters (38.03 g/t AuEQ)

e Hole No. 525040: Sandy 1 vein
e $1,118/t NSR over 3.53 meters (16.03 g/t AuUEQ)
e Includes: $2,151/t NSR over 1.00 meters (31.34 g/t AUEQ)

e Hole No. 525042: Sandy 1 vein
« $388/t NSR over 6.79 meters (4.83 g/t AUEQ)
e Includes: $1,528/t NSR over 0.85 meters (19.44 g/t AUEQ)

Three Sisters and Gloria Vein Systems

Of the 51 drill holes completed during the first half of 2025, 36 were drilled within the Three Sisters vein
system, totaling 5,017 meters of core. This focused drilling campaign enabled key refinements to the
geologic model and increased confidence along approximately 350 meters of strike length. The work also led
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to the identification and modelling of two new veins, bringing the total number of modelled veins at Three
Sisters from 10 to 12. This drilling is part of a broader effort to delineate high-grade mineralized zones and
support the conversion of mineral resources ahead of planned development activities. These advancements
have already contributed to detailed near-term mine planning.

The Three Sisters and Gloria vein systems remain open to the northwest, up-dip and at depth, and their
close spatial and structural association continues to support their interpretation as a unified mineralized
corridor. Additional exploration development planned for Q3 will allow for continued expansion and infill
drilling to the north-west of the current resource shell limits.

OPERATIONS UPDATE

Mine Development - Three Sisters

In December 2024, DDGM initiated underground drift development to access the Three Sisters vein system.
In May 2025, the contract mining services of Cominvi Servicios S.A. de C.V., were engaged to accelerate
advancement into the zone whereby the end of Q2 2025, more than 1,350 meters of development, including
ramps and drifts, had been completed. To date, the Three Sisters system has been successfully intersected
on three levels, providing access to the Sandy 1, Sandy 2 and Sadie veins. Exposures reveal variable vein
widths of up to 7.5 meters and recent production sampling on Level 4 (820 mASL) across the Sandy 1 vein,
returned a high-grade interval of 36.72 g/t gold and 2,341 g/t silver over 0.90 meters. While not necessarily
representative of the broader mineralization, this result highlights the presence of high-grade material within
the system.

Due to the structurally complex geometry of the Three Sisters system at locations currently accessed to date,
DDGM has elected to implement cut-and-fill mining methods. This approach allows for more selective and
precise ore extraction from irregular zones, helping to reduce dilution and optimize mineral resource
recovery.

Additional Improvements

The Company has started to slowly and methodically purchase used equipment that is in good repair. This is
being done with a measured approach to ensure that appropriately sized equipment is being purchased for
the mining requirements that are being projected. This equipment will replace the existing fleet that is old,
requires significant maintenance, and has low availability.

The Company is also shifting mining methods in certain areas of the mine. Historically, all areas of the mine
were mined using the long-hole stoping method, but it has been determined that by using the cut-and-fill
method, dilution can be minimized. This new method can be effectively used to mine narrow veined areas,
maintaining a higher grade due to the lower dilution.

Additionally, the Company is reviewing the process flow through the mill to evaluate the effects on
recoveries. By fine tuning the use of reagents in the flow, the Company has been able to improve recoveries
and achieve increased payable metals. The Company has also ordered a third filter press that, once in place
at the mine site, should help to improve throughput capacity as well.

Select 2025 Definition and Grade-Control Drill Results4s - Three Sisters and Arista Vein Systems

HOLE FROM TO INTERVALETW*AU AG AuEqQCU PB ZN NSR

VEIN

D (m) (m) (m) (m) (g/t) (git)(@t) (%)(%)(%) ($/)

525001 Marena 34 75 3733 260 2.26 0.75 328 4.15 1.54 6.03 15.72587
Includes 34 75 36.40 1.68 1.46 1.15 508 6.42 2.32 9.35 24.41907
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525001 ViNdiana — 4g 69 5052 1.90 1.80 1.59 36 1.96 0.40 1.956.44 219
Includes 4860 49.57 0.97 0.92 3.12 68 3.83 0.653.83 12.52421
525002 ViMdiana gy 99 537 136 1.8 1.46 104 254 0.26 4.45 14.90378
525005 St Helenagg 54 69 73 239 1.69 3.94 119 5.17 0.29 1.75 11.26447
Includes 5934 60.44 1.10 0.78 7.98 156 9.60 0.30 2.34 17.02754
525006 St HeleNag, 45 5544 1.99 1.96 1.83 221 4.12 0.61 4.83 15.94513
Includes g5 5> 56.44 1.22 1.20 2.92 339 6.44 0.315.1523.81734
525007 MareNa 3564 4024 1.60 145 0.67 46 1.15 0.752.44 14.53293
525008 ViMdiana g5 97 8512 3.15 2.96 0.04 277 2.92 0.030.623.76 253
Includes g4 44 g6.12 1.68 1.58 0.06 426 4.48 0.030.796.16 391
52501052d1€ 3 4184 4675 4.91 425 1.26 153 2.85 0.12 0.54 0.57 193
41.84 44.36 2.52 2.18 2.37 273 5.20 0.07 0.30 0.43 330
52501052Ma1 101 00108.807.80 5.98 0.79 252 3.41 0.110.340.76 240
Includes 143 55105.632.08 159 1.40 559 7.20 0.210.390.98 501
sos01152d€ 1 6559 67.34 5.05 4.97 3.64 870 12.670.230.37 0.86 840
Includes 5 >8 67.34 2.06 2.03 4.12 189123.740.46 0.68 1.67 1,625
525012584y 1 3737 3967 2.30 2.08 222 97 3.23 0.170.64 1.97 221
525013584 2 45 39 44.94 2.60 221 2.28 306 5.45 0.140.40 0.96 360
525014534y 4 6731 6922 1.90 1.65 1.55 238 4.02 0.110.320.98 271
Includes 57 31 68.06 0.75 0.65 1.74 544 7.38 0.17 0.39 1.30 509
525014534y 2 4367 4610 2.43 2.10 0.81 150 2.36 0.14 0.28 0.60 166
Includes 4367 45.00 1.33 1.15 0.81 209 2.98 0.20 0.31 0.66 213
5250165374 1 3680 40.50 3.70 3.64 1.32 80 2.15 0.09 1.59 2.47 174
Includes 35 80 38.09 1.29 1.27 2.65 169 4.40 0.12 1.56 2.19 305
525017584y 1 4350 46.63 3.13 2.94 425 30 456 0.150.912.34 283
52501858 5 14695153.786.83 4.83 1.92 210323.730.47 0.74 1.55 1,665
Includes 146 95150.063.11 220 3.11 394043.970.91 1.17 2.56 3,090
525018 52" 1 164 50167.252.75 225 0.96 120 2.20 0.190.150.36 151
Includes 165 75 167.251.50 123 1.48 158 3.11 0.19 0.230.54 207
52501952d1€ 2 3504 3322 3.18 2.88 0.93 116 2.13 0.020.050.11 135
so501952di€ 1 5083 6536 4.53 426 092 220 3.19 0.050.300.64 218
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Includes 63.00
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64.11
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1.11
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1.04
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0.88
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6.79
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0.10

07.11.2025 Seite 12/33



Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

0.36
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0.88
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525020 Sandy 5

Includes

525023 Sadie 4

Includes

525024 Sandy 5

Includes

525024 Sandy 1

Includes

525025 Sadie 1

525026 Sandy 5

Includes

525026 Sandy 2

Includes

525026 Sandy 1

Includes

525027 Sasha 1

Includes

525028 Sandy 2

Includes

525028 Sandy 1

Includes

525029 Sadie 2

Includes

525029 Sadie 3

Includes

525029 Sadie 1

Includes

525029 Sasha 1

Includes
525030 Sandy 1

Includes

525031

137.89142.484.60
140.74142.481.74
54,77 56.63 1.86
55.34 56.63 1.29
120.22126.906.68
120.22122.001.78
159.24163.083.84
159.24160.681.44
60.93 62.19 1.26
127.50134.707.20
127.50129.341.84
147.60151.473.87
147.60148.530.93
170.17173.253.08
171.15172.201.05
105.40109.504.10
108.09109.501.41
193.65200.376.72
198.10199.231.13
203.57207.854.28
205.22206.351.13
34.70 36.53 1.83
34.70 35.80 1.10
41.84 48.05 6.21
43.03 45.15 2.12
89.93 92.22 2.30
89.93 91.05 1.12
98.20 100.602.40
99.30 100.601.30
146.96150.783.82

150.07150.780.71

3.52

1.33

1.80

1.25

4.72

1.26

3.33

1.25

1.18

5.18

1.32

2.95

0.71

241

0.82

3.36

1.16

5.15

0.87

3.28

0.87

1.80

1.08

6.12

2.09

1.75

0.85

1.84

1.00

3.60

0.67

2.05

4.33

0.49

0.67

0.88

1.96

111

1.19

6.99

1.50

2.50

0.68

1.11

1.95

3.35

0.14

0.26

0.45

0.74

0.52

0.88

0.89

1.25

0.92

0.73

1.33

1.98

0.70

0.93

1.86

2.30

1691 19.590.48 0.39 1.01

3543 41.080.88 0.72 1.94

396 4.60 0.03 0.03 0.08

543 6.30 0.04 0.030.11

538 6.46 0.150.34 0.66

1560 18.140.44 0.84 1.75

607 7.40 0.22 0.67 1.48

785 9.33 0.190.481.11

361 10.730.03 0.07 0.25

822 10.030.17 0.56 1.20

1477 17.820.35 0.71 1.67

808 9.06 0.17 0.18 0.51

1995 21.790.42 0.34 0.96

506 7.20 0.18 0.67 1.60

1035 14.080.28 1.39 3.06

168 1.87 0.050.08 0.22

391 4.32 0.11 0.20 0.44

154 2.05 0.02 0.06 0.16

239 3.22 0.02 0.09 0.23

312 3.76 0.010.110.20

716 8.30 0.010.27 0.49

817 9.36 0.07 0.31 0.98

1309 14.830.11 0.43 1.34

224 3.24 0.050.09 0.25

350 4.36 0.07 0.130.31

248 3.90 0.16 0.49 1.01

361 5.72 0.200.54 1.12

430 5.16 0.220.79 2.91

616 7.32 0.28 0.99 3.91

245 4.40 0.120.531.19

756 10.140.11 0.59 1.33

1,365
2,853
314
430
452
1,277
529
654
624
699
1,238
635
1,532
500
982
134
308
138
215
256
571
654
1,035
215
299
271
390
398
561
297

691
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Sadie 2 32.07
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34.74
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2.47
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2.32
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0.28
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2.08
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0.04
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0.05
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0.12
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Includes

525031 Sadie 3

Includes

525032 Sandy 2

525033 Sadie 2

Includes

525035 Sadie 3

Includes

525036 Sandy 1

Includes

525037 Sadie FW

Includes

525038 Sandy 2

Includes

525040 Sandy 1

Includes

525042 Sandy 1

Includes

525044 Sandy 1

Includes

525044 Sandy 4

Includes

525046 Sandy 1

Includes

525049 Sandy 1

525051 Sandy 2

525051 Sandy 1

Includes

32.27 32.77 0.50

39.60 42.02 2.40

40.84 42.02 1.18

140.26143.002.74

34.31 37.59 3.30

34.31 34.90 0.59

57.54 60.64 3.10

59.80 60.64 0.84

141.71146.364.65

141.71141.900.19

4278 4494 2.16

42.78 43.62 0.84

148.58151.522.94

148.58149.801.22

163.14166.903.76

163.14164.201.06

167.10174.337.23

170.16171.060.90

165.63169.403.77

166.76168.001.24

171.49175.133.64

171.49172.671.18

180.74183.132.39

180.74181.560.82

167.22168.511.29

154.95156.001.05

164.94167.802.86

166.03166.890.86

525052 Candelaria 7 25 79 59 .57

Quality Assurance / Quality Control

0.47

2.10

1.03

2.57

2.84

0.51

2.37

0.64

4.49

0.18

2.03

0.79

2.66

1.10

3.53

1.00

6.79

0.85

3.54

1.16

3.15

1.02

2.07

0.71

1.21

1.03

2.69

0.81

0.49

0.36

1.30

2.14

111

0.94

2.93

0.37

0.85

1.86

4.80

0.74

1.85

1.28

1.75

3.72

7.38

0.56

0.05

5.83

14.90376

2.32

5.56

0.61

0.96

7.03

3.52

1.81

3.35

5.37

357 4.06 0.09 0.100.23
932 10.970.20 0.14 0.29
1771 20.510.31 0.22 0.48
91 2.06 0.12 0.62 1.39
854 9.80 0.08 0.38 0.91
3384 38.030.20 0.85 2.35
244 2.89 0.02 0.04 0.11
602 7.09 0.050.09 0.22
151 3.43 0.28 0.98 2.49
949 14.640.50 2.30 4.52
227 3.09 0.02 0.050.11
561 7.67 0.02 0.09 0.26
245 3.81 0.14 0.37 0.88
367 5.56 0.150.551.29
1187 16.030.68 1.14 2.34
231031.340.91 1.65 3.80
412 4.83 0.491.03 2.48
1870 19.441.44 2.85 6.89
169 7.58 0.521.17 2.33
18.801.16 1.88 3.38
52 2.86 0.27 1.26 2.74
78 6.36 0.30 1.152.79
167 2.34 0.010.03 0.07
310 4.17 0.01 0.03 0.08
2417 32.100.40 1.04 3.27
1414 18.180.30 0.77 1.27
547 7.48 0.10 0.451.10
1304 16.870.22 0.45 1.34

3326 39.870.52 1.12 2.07

284
754
1,412
151
684
2,641
197
484
256
1,030
204
505
263
382
1,118
2,151
388
1,528
483
1,147
214
399
153
275
2,174
1,239
510
1,144

2,739

All samples from the 2025 ore-control drilling program were collected under the supervision of qualified
geological personnel. Key elements of the QA/QC program include verifiable chain of custody for samples,

07.11.2025

Seite 30/33



Rohstoff-Welt.de - Die ganze Welt der Rohstoffe

regular insertion of certified reference standards and blanks, and duplicate check assays. Dill core was
typically halved using diamond saws. Approximately two-thirds of the samples were prepped and assayed at
the DDGM mine laboratory in Oaxaca, Mexico, while one-third were prepped and assayed at ALS Global, an
ISO/IEC 17025:2017 and ISO 9001:2015, accredited and independent laboratory in Vancouver, Canada. A
quarter-core duplicate of each sample sent to ALS was also assayed at the DDGM laboratory. No material
discrepancies were identified between duplicate assay results.

At ALS, gold assays were performed using 30 g fire assay digestion with an atomic absorption spectroscopy
(AAS) finish. Silver assays were performed using an aqua regia digestion of 0.5 g sample with an ICP-AES
finish. Any sample exceeding 100 ppm silver was reanalyzed using an aqua regia digestion on 0.4 g of the
sample, followed by an ICP-AES finish. Any samples exceeding 1,500 ppm silver were reanalyzed using a
30 g fire assay with a gravimetric finish. Samples were analyzed for copper, lead, and zinc using an aqua
regia digestion of a 0.5 g sample with an ICP-AES finish. Any sample with copper, lead, or zinc
concentrations exceeding 10,000 ppm was reanalyzed using ore grade determination methods. The DDGM
mine laboratory utilizes industry-standard fire assay and multi-element digestion methods for gold and base
metal analysis. While not ISO-accredited, the lab operates under established internal QA/QC protocols, and
its results are routinely cross-validated against those from ALS Global.

Analytical results were reviewed for accuracy and precision by the Company's Qualified Person. No material
issues were identified during the verification process. Additional information regarding the Company's data
verification processes is set out in the S-K 1300 Technical Report Summary on the Don David Gold Mine
Project, Oaxaca, Mexico, effective December 31, 2024 which can be found on the Company's website.

Second Quarter 2025 Conference Call

The Company will host a conference call Wednesday, August 6, 2025, at 12:00 p.m. Eastern Time.

The conference call will be recorded and posted to the Company's website later in the day following the
conclusion of the call. Following prepared remarks, Allen Palmiere, President and Chief Executive Officer,
Armando Alexandri, Chief Operating Officer, and Chet Holyoak, Chief Financial Officer, will host a live
question and answer (Q&A) session. There are two ways to join the conference call.

To join the conference via webcast, please click on the following link:
https://onlinexperiences.com/Launch/QReg/ShowUUID=9408713A-18B6-4113-B697-6504F8C08A29

To join the call via telephone, please use the following dial-in details:

Participant Toll Free: +1 (800) 717-1738
International: +1 (289) 514-5100
Conference ID: 49273

Please connect to the conference call at least 10 minutes prior to the start time using one of the connection
options listed above.

About GRC

Gold Resource Corporation is a gold and silver producer, with its operations centered on the Don David Gold
Mine in Oaxaca, Mexico. Under the direction of an experienced board and senior leadership team, the
Company's focus is to unlock the significant upside potential of its existing infrastructure and large land
position surrounding the mine in Oaxaca, Mexico and to develop the Back Forty Project in Michigan, USA.
For more information, please visit the Company's website, located at www.goldresourcecorp.com.

Forward-Looking Statements

This press release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of Section 27A of the Securities
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Act of 1933, as amended, and Section 21E of the Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. Forward looking
words such as "plan”, "target", "anticipate," "believe," "estimate," "intend" and "expect" and similar
expressions are intended to identify such forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements
include, without limitation, (i) the potential of the Three Sisters and Gloria vein systems and the additional
zones identified in the Arista and Switchback systems, (ii) the Company's expectations regarding its drilling
and exploration activities in 2025 and (iii) the Company's expectations regarding the utilization of new mining
methods, including with respect to recoveries, profitability and cash flow. All forward-looking statements in
this press release are based upon information available to the Company as of the date of this press release,
and the Company assumes no obligation to update any such forward-looking statements. Forward-looking
statements involve a number of risks and uncertainties, and there can be no assurance that such statements
will prove to be accurate. The Company's actual results could differ materially from those discussed in this
press release. Forward-looking statements are subject to risks and uncertainties, including delays or
challenges in satisfying the closing conditions of the offering. Additional risks related to the Company may be
found in the periodic and current reports filed with the Security and Exchange Commission by the Company,
including the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2024, which are
available on the SEC's website at www.sec.gov.

1 Net Smelter Return ("NSR") is a calculated value in US dollars of the estimated net revenues per tonne of
all payable metals, less transportation, refining costs and other miscellaneous payables. NSR values utilize
metal price estimates of $3,192/0z gold, $33/0z silver, $4.36/lb copper, $0.90/lb lead and $1.24/Ib zinc.

2 Estimated True Width ("ETW") for reported vein intercepts are based on 3D models of the individual veins.
Estimates are determined in cross-section by measuring the modelled vein thickness perpendicular to the
vein margins and through the midpoint of the drill hole intercept. Differences between individual ETW's and
downhole interval lengths will vary between drill holes, depending on drill hole inclination and variations in
vein strike and dip.

3 Gold Equivalent ("AuEQg") grams per tonne (g/t) is calculated using gold and silver grades only, using a ratio
of 96.42 and metal prices of $3,192/0z gold and $33/oz silver.

4 Includes drill intercepts with a minimum grade-thickness value of 300 NSR-meters, calculated as the
product of interval true-width in meters and NSR value. This threshold corresponds to a minimum interval of
2 meters at $150/t NSR, which is considered the cutoff for potentially economic mineralization in the current
geological and economic context.

5 Assays were performed by ALS Global (Vancouver, BC, Canada) and the DDGM Arista Mine laboratory.
ALS is an independent, ISO/IEC 17025-accredited laboratory. Assays from the DDGM lab are used for
operational purposes and are disclosed where ALS results are pending. The Company maintains a rigorous
QA/QC program, including the insertion of certified reference materials, blanks, and duplicates, to ensure
assay accuracy and precision across both laboratories.

View source version on businesswire.com: https://www.businesswire.com/news/home/20250730069272/en/

Contact

Allen Palmiere

Chief Executive Officer
www.goldresourcecorp.com
303-320-7708
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